Cisterns and cesspools..................................... 32
Other nuisances.................................................  228
Visits to cases of contagious diseases. . . . . . .  102

The number of complaints received from citi­
zens during the three months ending March 31, 
1874, was six hundred and eleven (611), all of 
which were referred to the Sanitary Inspectors 
for investigation and report.

The Sanitary Superintendent, during the same 
period granted, under instructions and authority 
of the Board, four hundred and ninety-one (491) 
permits to vessels to discharge cargoes upon 
proper vouchers from the Health Officer of the 
P o rt; one thousand and twenty-nine (1029) per­
mits to scavengers to empty privies, their work 
being inspected by officers of this Board detailed 
for that purpose ; twenty-seven (27) permits to 
remove and transport manure; thirty-one (31) 
permits to transport bones and f a t ; and thirty- 
seven (37) permits were granted to land rags (in 
bulk) under bonds.

The number of places visited where cases of 
contagious diseases were reported and found was 
seven hundred and sixty-eight (768); the number 
of persons sick with contagious disease, who 
could not be properly isolated or cared for at 
their own houses, and were therefore removed to 
hospital was seventy-two (72); the number of 
families visited for the purpose of vaccination 
was five hundred and eignty-mne (589); and the 
number of vaccinnations performed was four hun­
dred and seventy-five (475). The number of 
premises disinfected and fumigated where con­
tagious diseases had prevailed was seven hundred 
and forty-five (745).

T he D isinfecting C orps.— T he operations 
of the Disinfecting Corps attached to the Sanitary 
Bureau during the quarter ending March 31st 
have been confined to places where contagious 
diseases have prevailed. In eighty-two (82) 
cases the rooms to be disinfected were vacated 
for that purpose, and were thoroughly fumigated 
by burning sulphur. In six hundred and twenty- 
six (626) cases, disinfection with carbolic acid 
and sulphate of zinc solutions were considered 
sufficient. In all cases the clothing of the sick 
and the privies of the premises were thoroughly 
disinfected. Seventy-two (72) cases of small-pox 
were removed by the Disinfecting Corps to the

[...]

and fish condem ned b y  officers of the San itary 
C o m p an y d u rin g the quarter ending M arch  31st 
w as as  fo llow s: C a ttle , e ig h t (8) carcasses; sheep, 
fifty (50) carcasses; h ogs, thirty-one (31) c a r­
casses; v e a l, eleven  (11)  p ounds; v eal (bob), 
nine hundred and fifty-seven (957) carcasses; 
v e a l (cut), nine hundred an d  tw enty-nine (929) 
carcasses; beef, seven thousand, seven hundred 
and six ty-e ig h t (7,768) p ounds; p ou ltry , tw o  
thousand nine hundred an d eigh ty-n ine (2,989) 
nounds; p igs, sixteen (16) carcasses; squirrels, 
th irty-three (33); ga m e, e ig h t hundred and forty 
(840) p ounds; p ork , five thousand three hundred 
and sixty-six  (5,366) p ounds; m utton, sixty  (60) 
pounds; rabbits, forty-four (44), and fish, one 
hundred and sixty-one thousand three hundred 
and eigh ty-five  (161,385) pounds.

A c t io n s  f o r  P e n a l t i e s .— D uring the three 
m onths en d in g  M arch 3 1st, six  hundred and

[...]

199 in the same period of the last four years to 
20 deaths from tnis contagious pest in the first 
quarter of this year.

The total number of cases of contagious disease 
reported to the Department during the three 
months ending March 31, 1874, was two thousand 
four hundred and two (2,402), as follows: typhus 
fever,^our (4); typhoid, ninety-four (94); scarlet 
fever, eleven hundred and three (1,103); cerebro­
spinal meningitis, fifty-three (53); measles, four 
hundred and twenty-two (422); diptheria, six 
hundred and thirty-one (631); ana small-pox 
ninety-five (95).

The following abstract presents a comparison 
of the mortality of the chief pulmonary diseases 
during the first quarter of the year in the past 
five years ; also of the total number of deaths 
in the first year in the first five years of life, and

[...]

shown in the above abstract, but it is to the im­
proved state of health in the tenement population 
and a decrease of contagious diseases that the 
diminished mortality in the past winter is mainly 
attributable.

During the three months ending March 31st 
*874« six thousand five hundred and thirty-four 
(6»534) permits were granted for burials. Dur­
ing the same period two hundred and forty-one 
(241), applications for transit permits were re­
ceived and permits granted ; five hundred »»A 
fifty-nine (559) still-births were recorded, and 
five hundred and fifty-nine (559) permits were 
granted for the burial of still-bom children ; five 
hundred and forty-six (546) Coroners' certificates 
were received and recorded; three hundred and 
thirty-four (334) searches o f the records of the 
births, marriages and deaths were made, and 
three hundred and two (30a) transcripts of deaths, 
fifty-two (5a) of marriages and twenty-eight (aS) 
of births from said records were issued.

The number of births during the quarter end-